Swash plate type axial piston pumps

PR PR

K3V series

K3V112DT
K3V140DT

K3V180DT

K3V112DTP
K3V140DTP

K3V180DTP &f—ﬂ’

K3V180DTH —

K3V280DTH

ORDERING CODE / #5%&R

K3V series
K3V 3l

Displacement
HE
63: 63cm?
112: 112cm?
140: 140cm?
280:280cm?

DT: Tandem type double pump
BB WA R

DP: Parallel type double pump
FEA A WER R

S: Single pump
BER

K3V series (Tandem type)
K3V #73 (=2EBX)

K3V series

1 Design code of regulator
ARG
Regulator code
fERE e T
Direction of rotation

WEEFE
R: Clockwise
R
L: Counterclockwise
*h
(Viewed from shaft end)
MEhiGE

Desigh code
Rt

H:

P:

Standard

IRt

with Centrifugal pump
FRETE IR

with PTO

#HwPTO




Swash plate type axial piston pumps

K3V series

K3V

K3V112DT / K3V140DT / K3V180DT

111 Shaft (F), drive R4 (F)
113 Shaft (R), drive IR N4 (R)
114 Coupling, spline ek
123  Bearing, roller [EHERAE R
124  Bearing, needle TR
127  Spacer, bearing R B
141 Block, cylinder GRS

151  Piston HE

152 Shoe hix 4

153  Plate, set JER

156  Bush, spherical BKEAE

729463

DT

1
1
2
2
4
2

Y P
@

NN

@ 6 DHHD @ DO

157  Spring, cylinder OFEHEE

211 Plate, shoe
212 Plate, swash
214 Bush, tilting

251 Support, swash plate

261 Cover (F), seal
263  Cover (R), seal
271 Casing, pump
312 Block, valve
313 Plate (R), valve
314 Plate (L), valve

B
#&E
HRHE
HNETES
HEE (F)
HE = (R)
R
ELifT A
Egid# (R)
BRimE (L)

FHS EH BT —GRNHE

18

N

OO S TR U R ¢

D)
&~
=D

Part No. Part Name Q'ty/set
EHS FHZR — Bl E

325  Casing, assist IR 1

401 Hexagon socket head cap screw NEER 8
406  Hexagon socket head cap screw K 7<FiZ#2 8
407  Hexagon socket head cap screw K75 Fi2#& 3
466  Plug M= 3
468  Plug THE 4
490  Plug g 21
531  Pin, tilting {5l 2
532  Piston, servo fRAIRRHEZE 2
534  Stopper (L) (L) 2
535  Stopper (S) HHE(S) 2
541  Seat )23 4
543  Stopper 1 i 2
544  Stopper 2 2 2
545  Ball, steel Bk 4
548  Pin, feed back RIRH 2
702  O-ring O Z LB 2
710  O-ring O ZLE 2
717 O-ring O Z LBl 4
724  O-ring O =L 16
725  O-ring O Z LT 8
727  O-ring ORI 1

Part No. Part Name Q'ty/set
EHS FHER —aHHE

728  O-ring O E 3 E 3
732  O-ring Ofs&Ef 2
774  Seal, oil imES 1
789  Ring, back-up i 2
792  Ring, back-up i 2
806  Hexagon nut NARE 2
808  Hexagon nut NAIZE 2
824  Retaining ring SRR 2
885  Pin, valve plate ELH&H 2
886  Pin, spring SHEEH 4
901  Bolt, eye Mg 2
953  Screw, set NFEMIZET 2
954  Screw, set TENLIRET 2
981  Plate, name $hha 1
983  Rivet 5T 2
011  Assembly, piston HEAYS 2st
013  Assembly, cylinder (R) FIRER (R) 1st
014  Assembly, cylinder (L) FIARZAE (L) 1st

030  Assembly, swash plate FEAG 2st

041  Assembly, check 1 A [ 2R 14 2st
042  Assembly, check 2 4[]8 248 14 2st
530  Assembly, tilting pin R sHZA 14 2st




Swash plate type axial piston pumps K3V series

K3VL [ [ DTP

K3V112DTP / K3V140DTP / K3V180DTP

111 Shaft (F), drive IRz (F) 1 313  Plate (R), valve Egif# (R)

113 Shaft (R), drive IR &M (R) 1 314  Plate (L), valve ECiA (L) 1

116 Gear, 1st —LHinE 1 326  Cover = 1

123  Bearing, roller Bl R 2 401 Hexagon socket head cap screw K75 fi2#¢ 8
124  Bearing, needle RETHAR 2 406  Hexagon socket head cap screw 75 Fi24¢ 4
127  Spacer, bearing AR 4 414 Hexagon socket head cap screw 7S Figtg 4
141 Block, cylinder FARYS 2 466 Plug ME 2

151 Piston iEE 18 467  Plug HE 2

152 Shoe ik 18 468  Plug iHE 4
153  Plate, set ER 2 490  Plug g 27
156  Bush, spherical HKEHE 2 531  Pin, tilting f5if5H 2
157  Spring, cylinder [EfgsH e 18 532  Piston, servo fARRIEZE 2
211 Plate, shoe b2 = 2 534  Stopper (L) HAE(L) 2
212  Plate, swash Fak= 2 535  Stopper (S) HHE(S) 2
214 Bush, tilting HEE 2 541  Seat () 4
251 Support, swash plate HNETES 2 543  Stopper 1 E=t sl 2
261  Cover (F), seal HEES (F) 1 544  Stopper 2 2 2
271  Casing, pump Rk 2 545  Ball, steel $MER 4
312  Block, valve [ifibic: vy 1 548  Pin, feed back RIREH 2

w 29 469 29 &9
iG] B —GBRHE
702 2
2

Part No. Part Name Q'ty/set
EHS FHZR —mAIHE
886 4

O-ring O ZEE Pin, spring SEEEGH
710  O-ring O ZEE 901  Bolt, eye EEINe 2
717 O-ring OZS 4 953  Screw, set RN FAEMLIRET 2
724  O-ring O ZEE 16 954  Screw, set ENLI2ET 2
725  O-ring O ZEE 6 981 Plate, name $EhE 1
726  O-ring O ZEE 2 983  Rivet IET 2
728  O-ring O ZIE 4 04 Pump, gear HHER 1st
732  O-ring OB 2 011 Assembly, piston ARG 2st
774  Seal, oil HE 1 013  Assembly, cylinder (R) FI{EZA 1% (R) 1st
789  Ring, back-up HE 2 014  Assembly, cylinder (L) HLARZEAE(L) 1st
792  Ring, back-up HE 2 030  Assembly, swash plate RlEEHF 2st
806  Hexagon nut NREE 2 041  Assembly, check valve 1 A [a R 14R 1 2st
808  Hexagon nut NREE 2 042  Assembly, check valve 2 B[ 240 2st
824  Retaining ring B FLER 2 079  Assembly, proportional reducing valve ERRLLBIRERZEAL st
885  Pin, valve plate B s 2 530  Assembly, tilting pin G S AR 2st




Swash plate type axial piston pumps K3V series

K3V. | | DTH

K3V180DTH / K3V280DTH
FHS TR —HRHE FHS FHER —AHEE
2

101 Sub plate C EEEC 214 Bush, tilting HRE 2

111 Shaft (F), drive IRk (F) 1 251  Support, swash plate RNEFES 2
113 Shaft (R), drive IR 4 (R) 1 261  Cover (F), seal THET S (F) 1
114 Coupling, spline bR 1 263  Cover (R), seal HEE(R) 1
123 Bearing, roller Bl R 2 271 Casing, pump R 2
124 Bearing, needle FEHhR 2 311 Cover (F), valve Ei itz (F) 1
127 Spacer, bearing TR L 3 312 Cover (R), valve fitif= (R) 1
130  Booster 1 EM 5 1 313  Plate (R), valve EEih#E (R) 1
012  Block, cylinde LARYN 2 314  Plate (L), valve ERim#Az (L) 1
151 Piston = 18 401 Hexagon socket head cap screw  R17< St 4
152  Shoe bEE 18 402  Hexagon socket head cap screw VAVl tid 4
153 Plate, set JER 2 406 Hexagon socket head cap screw VaV::L:did 8
156  Bush spherical REATE 2 407  Hexagon socket head cap screw R/~ S 8
157  Spring, cylinder EfEnass 18 466  Plug jHES 4
211 Plate, shoe B 2 468 Plug HE 4
212 Plate, swash Pk 2 490 Plug P 32

(2 @0 @) @ Q)

N ©HO0HHES

@9
@19 (30 € 65

Part No. Part Name Q'ty/set Part No. Part Name Q'ty/set
FHS FHER —aHEE FHS FHER —m S
5 2

BIE

492  Plug PR 789  Ring, back-up EE|

531  Pin, tilting k] 2 792  Ring, back-up #E 2

532  Piston, servo fARRIEZE 2 808  Hexagon nut NFRUREE 4

534  Stopper (L) HEE(L) 2 824  Retaining ring SMEISER 2

535  Stopper (S) HHE(S) 2 885  Pin, valve plate ERifR 2

548  Pin, feed back RIR%H 2 886  Pin, spring BREEEH 5

702  O-ring OF.ZEEl 2 901  Bolt, eye mERIRHE 2

706  O-ring O Z 1 953  Screw, set RN FAEIRET 2

707  O-ring O ZEEl 2 954  Screw, set ENIZET 2

710  O-ring O Z %t Bl 2 981 Plate, name £1:) 1

717  O-ring O Z Bl 2 983  Rivet WET 2

719  O-ring O &= E 3 011 Assembly, piston XA G 2st
724  O-ring O ZEtEl 15 013  Assembly, cylinder (R) HLRZE 1 (R) 1st
725  O-ring OB 5t Bl 10 014  Assembly, cylinder (L) HLRZAM (L) 1st
728  O-ring O E £t Bl 4 030  Assembly, swash plate REESF 2st
732  O-ring o ZH 2 530  Assembly, tilting pin fERHEH 2R 14 2st
774 Seal, oil R 1

11 12



23

Swash plate type axial piston motors

MR A ZE B A

M5X130
M5X180

M2X63

M2X120B
M2X146B

M2X/M5X series

M2X/M5X series

ORDERING CODE / #5%7T

EE 180 TEI
M2X/M5X series Parking brake

M2X/M5X 2 51l AL EEH R
B: Fit with a parking brake
HiEE SR
Displacement X without Parking brake
He THEES NS
63: 64.0cm?

120B: 121.6cm?®
146B: 145.9cm? Valve cover code

SHE=E
130: 129.2cm® REii LS

180:180.1cm? AO: Standard
:3

A B
Hydraulic symbol Hydraulic symbol Hydraulic symbol
(AO type) (CA type) (CH type)
E#%E (AOX) E#%E (CAK) E#E (CHI)




Swash plate type axial piston motors M2X/M5X series

M5X

M5X130 / M5X180
EHS FHER —BHEE FHS FHER —EREE

10 Assembly, piston TEEAH 1st 488  O-ring O Z £ 2
121 Piston 1z 9 491 Seal, ol THE 1
122 Shoe izt 4 9 702  Piston, brake HlEhiEE 1
20 Assembly, valve casing {R 2R 14 1st 706  O-ring o ZH 1
303 Casing, valve 842k 1 707  O-ring (o)1=} 1
451  Pin ] 2 712 Spring, brake I BRE (24)
101 Shaft, drive IR Zhkd 1 742 Plate, friction =390 &
111 Cylider LAy 1 743 Plate, separator nER 4
114  Spring, plate A 1 031 Valve, time delay FEIR 1) 1st
123 Plate, set JEHR 1 033  Hexagon socket head cap screw N 3
124  Plate, shoe BHE 1 051  Valve, relief i i 2st
131 Plate, valve Eiima 1 (051-1) O-ring (o} Az a2 2
301  Casing =k 1 052  Assembly, anti-reaction valve —[fi¥i%E iR 2H {4 1st
351 Plunger PRES] 2 100  Casing = 1
355  Spring P 2 151  Plug HE 2
390 Plate, name E241:] 1 161 O-ring (o} A3 2
391  Rivet ansT 2 162  O-ring O 2
401 Hexagon socket head cap screw NAER 4 163  O-ring O ZT B 2
443  Bearing, roller Bt i R 1 171 Hexagon socket head cap screw 75 Fig4e 4
444  Bearing, roller B A A& 1 400  Anti-reaction valve gtz 2
469  Plug iz 2 (400-1) O-ring O EEE 2
472  O-ring O Z 4 E 1 (400-2) Ring, back-up #HE 2

25 26



Swash plate type axial piston motors M2X/M5X series

M2X63

Part No. Part Name Q'ty/set Part No. Part Name Q'ty/set
EHS FHAR —ak¥E EHS T2 —aEE
10

Assembly, piston HEAG 1st 113  Retainer HREHE 1
121 Piston = 9 114  Cylinder spring EpEE:E 1
122 Shoe g 9 116  Pushrod HEAF 12
20 Assembly, valve casing AR 2B 14 1st 117 Spacer o 2
303  Casing, valve %) {2 1 123  Set plate (EIbE= 1
451  Pin H 2 124  Shoe plate & 1
101 Drive shaft IRz 1 131 Valve plate Elifa 1
106  Spacer g 3 301 Casing =ik 1
111 Cylinder HIK 1 304  Front cover GIES 1

Part No. Part Name Q'ty/set Part No. Part Name Q'ty/set
EHS FHER —aREE EHS THER —aREE
2

351  Plunger BRE 487  O-ring O Z I E 2
355  Spring JHE 2 488  O-ring (0} A2 2
401 Hexagon socket head cap screw 75 fi2ie 4 491 Oil seal biz:E) 1
432  Retaining ring 1EZHER 2 702  Brake piston HlEhiEE 1
433  Ring # 1 706  O-ring O =t E 1
437  Retaining ring R 1 707  O-ring O ZLE 1
438  Retaining ring HIEE 1 712 Brake spring B E 20
443  Roller bearing By EvS 1 742 Friction plate BB R 8
444  Roller bearing EpESeyEayS 1 743  Separator plate PBER 4
464  Plug HE 1 031 Time delay valve FEIR 8 1st
468  Plug HE 2 033  Hexagon socket head cap screw )73 Fi24e 3
469  Plug it Ex3 2 051 Relief valve bibid o) 2st
471  O-ring O ELIE 1 (051-1) O-ring O ZHE 2
472  O-ring O Z 1B 1 052  Assembly, anti-reaction valve [yididE i 28 14 1st
485  O-ring O Z 4B 1 994  Plug HE 1

27 28



Swash plate type axial piston motors M2X/M5X series

M2X

M2X120B / M2X146B
EHS TR —EMEE i FHER —aHHEE
10

Assembly, piston EEA G 1st 131  Valve plate ECilE 1
121 Piston = 9 301 Casing TR 1
122  Shoe B 9 305  Seal cover THEE 1
20  Assembly, valve casing R ZE 1 1st 351  Plunger HE 2
303 Casing, valve fE 1 355  Spring HE 2
451  Pin £ 2 401  Hexagon socket head cap screw A7 FiE4& 4
101 Drive shaft IR Zhtf 1 437  Retaining ring R 1
106  Bearing spacer R B 1 438  Retaining ring R 1
111 Cylinder Eag) 1 443  Roller bearing B R AT R 1
113 Retainer HEHE 1 444  Roller bearing B R A 1
114  Cylinder spring B 1 464  Plug ME 1
116  Push rod AT 12 469  Plug HE 2
117 Spacer Hp 3 472 O-ring o ZEt 1
123 Set plate FEAR 1 485  O-ring (0} 7256 3] 1
124  Shoe plate bk R 1 488  O-ring (o) =) 2

® 6 @ @ @) 6 0o W

Part No. Part Name Q'ty/set Part No. Part Name Q'ty/set
FH4S FHER —aHEE EHS T2 —aHEE
2

489  O-ring (o} i ATz 212 1 810  Hexagon socket head cap screw 7S faigig

491 Oil seal ibgE 1 813 Plug HE 3
702  Brake piston & FhiEE 1 861 Plug HE 1
706  O-ring O Z 4Bl 1 881  O-ring O Z 3 1
707  O-ring O ZEIE 1 882  O-ring ORZtHE 1
712 Brake spring HiZhaE (24) 051 Relief valve i i 2st
742  Friction plate EEE 3 (051-1) O-ring ot 2
743  Separator plate HER 4 052  Assembly, anti-reaction valve Fhii# ZE 4 1st
800  Spool i 1 100  Casing = 1
801  Spring M 1 151 Plug ME 2
80  Assembly, plunger R E LA 5 1st 161  O-ring o EZEE 2
802  Filter Vi=iiihrd 1 162  O-ring O Z 1l 2
803  Retainer B 1 163  O-ring O£t El 2
804  Spacer FoE 1 171 Hexagon socket head cap screw NARER 4
805  Orifice iR 1 400  Anti-reaction valve ipeksdie 2st
806  Spring A 1 (400-1) O-ring Of.&Z: Bl 2
807  Plunger BHE 1 (400-2) Back-up ring HE 2
808  Cover = 1

29 30



